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※ 기반시설(기지국, 중계기 등)이 없는 곳에서 독자망을 구성하여 통신 
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주심 

1부심 

2부심 

4부심 

3부심 

경기장 Operator 

대기심 
(PTT) 

감독관 

녹음용 

중계기 

차량용  
오디오 세트 

VAR 2 

VAR 1 Operator 

VAR 차량 
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